Program Specification Core Plan 1 Core Plan 2 Core Plan 3

Covered Services Comprehensive, private market services No restrictions due to cash benefit structure Comprehensive, private market services

Minimum Age for Benefits 18; Disabled after 18 18; Disabled after 18 18; Disabled after 18

Benefit Eligibility Private market requirements Private market requirements Private market requirements

Daily Benefit Amount
(in 2025) $150 $150 $100

Lifetime Maximum Benefit
(in 2025) $54,750 $54,750 $36,500

Benefit Index 3%
(annual compound inflation)

3%
(annual compound inflation)

3%
(annual compound inflation)

Benefit Structure Reimbursement Cash Reimbursement

Elimination Period
(Calendar Days) 90 days 90 days 30 days

Vesting Requirements
(1 credit / year if 500+ hours)

Full benefits if 3 of last 6 years,
or 10 years total

Full benefits if 10 years total;
Partial benefits if <10 years

Full benefits if 3 of last 6 years,
or 10 years total

Portability / Divesting Period Grade to 0% after 5 years Grade to 0% after 5 years Grade to 0% after 5 years

Program Revenue Source Payroll tax on all
Medicare covered wages

Payroll tax on all
Medicare covered wages

Payroll tax on all
Medicare covered wages

Payroll Tax Rate
(first 75 years) 0.66% 0.88% 0.46%

Assumption Sensitivities

16

Assumption Baseline High Low Payroll Tax Rate
(High)

Payroll Tax Rate
(Low)

Incidence Varies 20% -20% 0.71% 0.59%

Benefit Payments Varies 20% -20% 0.79% 0.52%

Mortality Varies -10% 10% 0.68% 0.63%

Annual Mortality Improvement 0.78% 1.16% 0.42% 0.71% 0.61%

Fertility Rate (birth rate) 11.5 8.7 14.9 0.70% 0.61%

Net Annual Migration Counts 24,396 18,473 30,932 0.66% 0.66%

Vesting Varies +10% Capped at
+5% Ultimate

-10% Capped at
-5% Ultimate 0.70% 0.60%

Interest Rate
(ultimate annual rate) 4.70% 3.60% 5.80% 0.75% 0.56%

Wage Growth
(ultimate annual rate) 3.55% 2.34% 4.76% 0.96% 0.43%

Administrative Cost 7% 10% 4% 0.68% 0.64%

Sensitivity results (from changing a singular assumption) range from 0.43% to 0.96%. Multiple
assumptions changes may not have an additive impact.

Using Core Plan 1 as Base (tax rate = 0.66%)

Medicaid Program LTSS Background

17

 Medicaid is the primary payer of LTSS in the United States. We estimate California’s Medicaid program
will spend approximately $25-30 billion on LTSS in 2017, jointly funded by both the state and federal
government.

 Medicaid is the payer of last resort. Therefore, the new proposed LTSS public program would likely pay
before Medicaid.

 If Medicaid expenditures were reduced because of a new public LTSS program, federal financial